

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

JUL 1 1 2016

*Mark D. [Signature]*

**ALISHA TAFOYA LUCERO,**  
**Plaintiff/Appellee,**

v.

**Ct. App. No. 35,438**  
**Dist. Ct. No. D-101-CV-2013-03206**

**NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS  
DEPARTMENT,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS  
DEPARTMENT'S  
BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, DIVISION VI  
COUNTY OF SANTA FE, STATE OF NEW MEXICO,  
HONORABLE DAVID K. THOMSON PRESIDING**

---

Ellen S. Casey  
Jaclyn M. McLean  
HINKLE SHANOR LLP  
Post Office Box 2068  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2068  
Telephone: (505) 982-4554  
Email: [ecasey@hinklelawfirm.com](mailto:ecasey@hinklelawfirm.com)  
[jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com](mailto:jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com)  
*Attorneys for Defendant New Mexico  
Corrections Department*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REFERENCES TO THE RECORD .....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT IT COULD RE-WRITE THE FPWA TO INCLUDE THE EXPLICIT WAIVER OF IMMUNITY AND EXPRESSION OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE STATE CONTAINED IN THE NMHRA.....	5
A. The Language of the FPWA Does Not Evidence a Legislative Intent to Allow Suit Against the State.....	9
B. There is No Authority for the Trial Court’s “Incorporation” of NMHRA Provisions to Re-Write the FPWA.....	12
1. While the trial court correctly found that punitive damages provided for in the FPWA are not recoverable against the State, the court’s reliance on the language of the NMHRA further demonstrates error. ....	17

2. The State is immune from suit under the FPWA in the absence of an express waiver. ....19

3. The rules of statutory construction do not allow the court to re-write the FPWA. ....24

II. THE GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AT ISSUE SATISFIES THE COLLATERAL ORDER RULE AND ENTITLES THE NMCD TO AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL.....28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>NEW MEXICO CASES:</b>	
<i>Burroughs v. Board of County Com'rs of Bernalillo County</i> , 1975-NMSC-051, 88 N.M. 303, 540 P.2d 233 .....	14
<i>Campos de Seunos, Ltd., v. Cty. of Bernalillo</i> , 2001-NMCA-043, 130 N.M.563.....	28, 31
<i>Carrillo v. Rostro</i> , 1992-NMSC-054, 114 N.M. 607.....	28, 29, 30
<i>Cedrins v. Santa Fe Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2010 WL 4923952 (N.M. Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-020, 132 N.M. 382, 49 P.3d 61 .....	3
<i>Dunn v. State ex rel. Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 1993-NMCA-059, 116 N.M.1.....	6
<i>Handmaker v. Henney</i> , 1999-NMSC-043, 128 N.M.328 .....	5, 30, 31
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 1975-NMSC-056, 88 N.M. 588 .....	21
<i>High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-050, 126 N.M. 413, 970 P.2d 599 .....	13
<i>Hydro Conduit Corp. v. Kemble</i> , 1990-NMSC-061, 110 N.M. 173 .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> , 1995-NMSC-036, 120 N.M. 133 .....	5
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill</i> , 1994-NMSC-032, 117 N.M. 380, 872 P.2d 353 .....	12, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>Marrujo v. New Mexico State Highway Transp. Dep't</i> , 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753 .....	21
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 1980-NMSC-079, 94 N.M. 624, 614 P.2d 541.....	16

<i>Ping Lu v. Educ. Trust Bd.</i> , 2013-NMCA-010 .....	5
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico v. New Mexico Public Utility Commission, et al.</i> , 1999-NMSC-40, 128 N.M. 309, 992 P.2d 860 .....	13
<i>Quintana v. New Mexico Dep't of Corrections</i> , 100 N.M. 224, 668 P.2d 1101 (1983) .....	27
<i>Quynh Troung v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583, 227 P.3d 73 .....	3
<i>Roth v. Thompson</i> , 1992-NMSC-011, 113 N.M. 331, 825 P.2d 1241 .....	27
<i>Stansell v. New Mexico Lottery</i> , 2009-NMCA-062, 145 N.M. 140, 194 P.3d 755 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352.....	19, 20
<i>State Human Rights Com'n v. Accurate Machine &amp; Tool Co., Inc.</i> , 2010-NMCA-107, 149 N.M. 119, 245 P.3d 63 .....	3
<i>Torrance Cty. Mental Health Program, Inc., v. New Mexico Health &amp; Env't Dep't</i> , 1992-NMSC-026, 113 N.M. 593, 830 P.2d 145 .....	18
<i>Trujillo v. Gonzales</i> , 1987-NMSC-119, 106 N.M. 620 .....	21
<i>United Rentals Northwest, Inc., v. Yearout Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-030, 148 N.M. 426, 237 P.3d 728 .....	26, 28
<b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S., 541 (1949) .....	29
<i>Erlenbaugh v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	30

**NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND SUPREME COURT RULES:**

Rule 12(b)(1) NMRA 2010.....1, 5

Rule 12(b)(6) NMRA 2010.....1

Rule 12-210(B)(2) NMRA 2010.....1

Rule 12-216(B) NMRA 2010 .....3

Rule 12-503(I) NMRA 2010.....1

NMSA 1978, § 9-3-3 (1977, amended 2005) .....6

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-16C-1 to -6 (2010) .....21

NMSA 1978, § 10-16C-2 (2010) .....11

NMSA 1978, § 10-16C-2(C) (2010) .....22

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-1 to -2A-20 (1997) .....10

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-2 (1997) .....10

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-3(E) (1997) .....10

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-3(M) (1997) .....10

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-19 (1997) .....26

NMSA 1978, § 28-1-1 through -1-15 (2007)..... 2, 11

NMSA 1978, § 28-1-2(A) (2007) .....7, 9, 11, 15, 21, 25

NMSA 1978, § 28-1-2(B) (2007) .....9, 15

NMSA 1978, § 28-1-10 (2007).....3

NMSA 1978, § 28-1-13(D) (2007) .....8,9, 11, 16, 22, 25

NMSA 1978, §§ 28-23-1 to -6 (2013).....1, 16

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-2(D) (2013) .....9, 15

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-2(E) (2013) .....9, 15

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-3(A) (2013) .....9

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-4 (2013) .....14, 16, 23

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-4(A) (2013) .....13, 27

NMSA 1978, § 28-23-4(E) (2013) ..... 27

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-23 (1990) .....21

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-4-1 through -4-30 (1976) .....7, 20

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-4-2(A)(1976) .....20

NMSA 1978, §§ 50-4-19 through -30 (2007 as amended) .....21

NMSA 1978, § 50-4-21(B)(2008) .....23

NMSA 1978, § 50-4-21(C)(3)(2008) .....23

NMSA 1978, § 50-4-21(C)(4)(2008) .....10

NMSA 1978, §§ 57-12-1 to -26 (2009 as amended) .....19

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

29 U.S.C. §§ 201, et. seq.....6

29 U.S.C. § 203(d) .....6

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) .....4, 6
